AGENDA
Carbondale Zoning Board of Appeals
February 20, 2019
City Hall/Civic Center, Room 108
200 South Illinois Ave.
6:00 p.m.
1.

Call to Order and Roll Call

2.

Approval of Minutes: Minutes of November 14, 2018.

3.

Citizens Comments and Questions

4.

Hearings:
ZBA 19-02: Russell Martin is requesting a 550 foot variance from Section 15-3.4.1.B.2 of
the Carbondale Revised Code, which outlines the combined square footage maximum for
accessory structures in R-1, Low-Density Residential, zoning districts. This request is being
made for property located at 1003 South Emerald Lane so that the owner may construct a
detached 1200 square foot garage.

5.

Old Business
None

6.

New Business
None

7.

Adjournment

MINUTES
Carbondale Zoning Board of Appeals
Wednesday, November 14, 2018
Room 108, 7:00 p.m.
200 South Illinois Avenue

MEMBERS PRESENT:

Henson, LeBeau, Sheffer, Lilly and Litecky

MEMBERS ABSENT:

Hamilton, Miller, Burnside, and Love

STAFF PRESENT:

Taylor

1. Call to Order and Roll Call
Roll call was completed and the determination of a quorum was made.
2. Approval of Minutes:
Mr. Sheffer moved, seconded by Ms. Lilly, to approve the minutes of January 10, 2018.
The motion was approved by a unanimous voice vote.
3. Citizen Comments or Questions:
None
4. Hearing:
ZBA 19-01 – Katie Rednour is requesting a 65 foot variance from Section 15-2.9.7 of
the Carbondale Revised Code, which outlines the front yard setback requirements in
the AG, General Agriculture, zoning district. This request is being made for property
located at 2801 Airport Road.
Ms. Litecky opened the Public Hearing at 7:00 p.m. and asked Mr. Taylor to read the
Legal Notice.
Mr. Taylor, Senior Planner for the City of Carbondale, read the Legal Notice.
Ms. Litecky asked Mr. Taylor to present the staff report.
Mr. Taylor read part A of the staff report for ZBA 19-01.
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Ms. Litecky asked if the Board had any questions for the staff.
There were none.
Ms. Litecky asked if the applicant was present.
Mr. David Rednour of 409 W. Pine St. Percy IL, came forward to speak about the
background information on the property and how he wants to build his house on the
property but it is impacted by the floodplain.
Ms. Litecky asked if the Board had any questions for the applicant.
There were none.
Ms. Litecky asked if anyone wished to speak in favor.
Jack Huppert of 2884 W. Harrison Rd. Murphysboro, is the seller of the property
came forward to speak about the history of the property. Mr. Huppert stated that
he will be neighbors to Mr. Rednour and is in support of the house that is going
to be built on the property.
Ms. Litecky asked if there were any questions.
There were none.

Ms. Litecky asked if anyone wished to speak in opposition.
There were none.
Ms. Litecky asked Mr. Taylor to read the staff analysis.
Mr. Taylor read Part B and C of the staff report for ZBA 19-01, with a
recommendation of approval.
Ms. Litecky asked if the Commissioners had questions for staff.
Mr. Henson asked if the blank space on Exhibit B is the 80’ variance. Mr. Taylor
stated that is correct. Mr. Henson asked on question A(4) why is the applicant granted
a special privilege. Mr. Taylor stated that that is a complicated question and is almost
always going to be a special privilege due to the unique circumstances of the
property. Mr. Henson asked if the Commission has the boundaries of the AG district.
Mr. Taylor stated that the boundaries of this AG District go north to Airport property
and are primarily the outskirts of the City.
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Mr. Taylor also stated that he has proposed a different distance than requested by the
applicant that the Commission should discuss with the applicant, if considered.
Ms. Litecky asked if there were questions from anyone to anyone.
Mr. Sheffer asked the applicant for his opinion of the change from 65’ variance
to 45’ variance that the staff recommended.
Mr. Rednour stated that he would build his house 95’ from the center line of the
road, so it would be 15’ from the property line. Mr. Rednour thinks it would be
far enough off the road and away from the floodplain so he could have a
backyard.

Ms. Litecky stated that the airport may try and develop the area to the north as well.
Mr. Sheffer commented that area is highly looked at for development and may result
in road expansion.
Ms. Litecky asked, from the right away line would the setback would be 35’? Mr.
Taylor stated that is correct. Mr. Sheffer asked what the distance would be from the
center of the road. Mr. Taylor stated that it would be 115’ from the center of the road.
Mr. Rednour asked how many feet would that leave for a backyard. Mr. Taylor stated
it would be about a foot to the floodplain.
Mr. Huppert asked what it would hurt for the setback to be 15’ instead of 35’ when
it’s already 95’ from the centerline of the road. Mr. Sheffer stated that it depends on
the type of roads that the new builds are going to be on. Mr. Huppert stated that he
talked with staff and considered rezoning the area to an R-2 with a setback of 30’. Mr.
Sheffer stated that’s a matter for a different time as the Commission would have to
look into the area to be rezoned. Mr. Huppert stated that because of the flooding on
Airport Road, he has been in contact with IDOT and if there would be any expanding
it would come from New Era Road or HWY 51. Mr. Huppert stated that they did the
35’ variance that would not leave a backyard for Mr. Rednour. Mr. Taylor clarified
that on the map of Exhibit B the edge of the floodplain is not the drop off the property
and tree line and the one foot would be off of the floodplain not the tree line. Mr.
Huppert suggested a compromise of 20’ variance to utilize the property. Mr. Taylor
stated that the property across the street is 35’ from the property line, that’s why he
recommended the 35’ variance.
Mr. Henson stated that he agrees with the applicant on the expanding coming from
New Era or HWY 51. Mr. Rednour reiterated that it would be hard for any kind of
development to happen on that piece of property as there is a sharp drop-off towards
the back of the property and it does flood in that area.
Ms. Litecky asked why the applicant doesn’t pursue the property to be rezoned. Mr.
Huppert stated that it would change what can and cannot be built on the property.
Mr. Huppert stated that the neighbor’s property line is 24’ closer to the road than his
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and when the road when redone there was more of his property taken away than the
neighbors.
Mr. Sheffer stated that the Commission is trying to come to a compromise, so Mr.
Rednour won’t regret building too close if there happens to be a major road expansion
that comes into the area. Mr. Rednour requested clarification of the variance that the
staff requested, which would be a 45’ variance with a setback of 35’ and the total
from the center line being 115’ and 1’ from the floodplain the backyard where staff
measured. Mr. Rednour is concerned that there is not enough distance from the back
of the house until the drop-off in the backyard.
Mr. Henson asked if Mr. Rednour is willing to deal with construction and a road 15’
outside his front door if that road was to be expanded to its maximum. Mr. Rednour
stated that there would be nothing he could do.
Ms. Litecky stated that the variance is based on the design of the house. Mr. Rednour
confirmed. Mr. Sheffer stated that the applicant could possibly rearranging the design
of the house to accommodate the land or move dirt around. Mr. Huppert stated that
the land is a wet-land and dirt cannot be added or removed from the area.
Mr. Huppert asked if the Commission could meet in the middle with a new variance
since Mr. Rednour is asking for 15’ and staff recommended 35’.
Mr. Henson said that the only issue he has with pushing the variance back 20’ is the
flood water projections in the area are predicted to hold more water in the future. Ms.
Litecky stated that most people who design and build houses, designs and builds the
house around the property and work within the limitation of the property.
Mr. Sheffer proposed to move the variance to 50’ with a setback of 30’ that would
make 5 more feet to work with. Mr. Rednour clarified that the back of the property
would be 6’ from the floodplain. Mr. Rednour asked to clarify, if the floodplain is
incorrect from the maps that the City has, what will happen. Mr. Taylor stated that the
map that City has is what the floodplain will go off of. Mr. Huppert stated that there
is a concrete marker on the property across the road and asked if that marker could be
used as a guide to find this current property. Mr. Taylor stated that it would be best to
hire a property surveyor to help find the property corners. Mr. Rednour stated that
IDOT can build 80’ from the center line, he then asked what if the property line is
within that 80 feet. Mr. Taylor stated to build from the property line and to make sure
to get a surveyor to know where the property lines are.
Mr. Sheffer asked staff when to make a recommendation to change from what the
City has requested. Mr. Taylor stated that change can be made with the regular
motion.
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Mr. Henson asked the applicant if the new recommendation of extra 5 foot variance
acceptable. Mr. Rednour agrees and can make it work.
Mr. Henson asked if a first motion if a 15’ variance doesn’t pass could there be a
second motion made of 30’.
Mr. Taylor stated that the Commission could make a motion with an amount for the
variance, if someone disagrees with the amount specified then make an amendment to
the motion that can be voted on by the zoning board.
Ms. Litecky declared ZBA 19-01 closed and asked for a motion on the findings of
fact.
Mr. Sheffer moved that the ZBA has jurisdiction over the matter being requested
second by Dr. Lebeau.
The motion was approved by a unanimous voice vote.
Mr. Sheffer moved that applicant has the standing to make this application second by
Mr. Henson.
The motion was approved by a unanimous voice vote.
Mr. Sheffer moved that Part A and the applicant and one person spoke in favor, zero
people spoke in opposition, and zero letters in favor or opposition were submitted all
be accepted as the findings of fact, second by Ms. Lilly.
The motion was approved by a unanimous voice vote.
Mr. Sheffer moved to make a motion to consider all five criteria as one and that they
have all been met, seconded by Dr. Lebeau.
Roll Call Vote
Yes – 5 (Henson, LeBeau, Sheffer, Lilly and Litecky)
No – 0
Mr. Sheffer moved to grant the variance of ZBA 19-01 with the condition of the
variance being 50’ and the setback being 30’, seconded by Ms. Lilly.
Mr. Henson asked to amend the variance to 65’ and the setback to 15’, seconded by
Dr. Lebeau.
Roll Call Vote
Yes – 3 (Henson, LeBeau, Lilly)
No – 2 (Sheffer, Litckey)
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Mr. Taylor stated that motion to amend the variance to 15’ setback has failed
as five affirmative votes were needed.
Mr. Henson asked if the applicant could come back if the vote fails. Mr. Taylor stated
that the applicant could not come back with a variance request but could come back
with the option to rezone the property and rezoning would be about the same distance
as what Mr. Sheffer has proposed.
Mr. Sheffer’s original motion was then called to a vote.
Roll Call Vote
Yes – 5 (Henson, LeBeau, Sheffer, Lilly and Litckey)
No – 0
Mr. Taylor stated that the motion for the variance at 50’ and the setback of 30’ has
been approved.
5. Old Business:
None
6. New Business:
None
7. Adjournment:
Ms. Litecky adjourned the meeting at 8:11 p.m.

6

